

No. 21-12562

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

A.P.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Fayette County School District et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia
Case No. 3:19-cv-00109-TCB, Hon. Timothy C. Batten

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT A.P.

Cassandra Mensah
Sunu Chandy
Neena Chaudhry
Emily Martin
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
11 Dupont Circle, NW, Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036

Madeline Meth
Brian Wolfman
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW,
Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9549

Teri Ryder Mastando
MASTANDO & ARTRIP, LLC
301 Washington Street, NW
Huntsville, AL 35801

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant A.P.

January 26, 2022

No. 21-12562

A.P., Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

Fayette County School District et al., Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	C-2
Table of Citations	ii
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument	2
I. A.P. is not precluded from litigating her claims.	2
II. The district court erred in granting summary judgment on A.P.’s Title IX discrimination claim.	6
A. A jury could conclude that appropriate school officials had actual knowledge of sexual harassment.....	6
B. A jury could conclude that A.P. suffered severe, pervasive, and objectively offensive sexual harassment.	7
C. A jury could conclude that school officials were deliberately indifferent in responding to A.P.’s report of sexual assault.....	12
III. The district court erred in granting summary judgment on A.P.’s Title IX retaliation claim.	16
IV. The district court erred in granting summary judgment on A.P.’s Section 1983 equal-protection claims against Lane and the District.	20
A. A.P.’s constitutional right to an adequate response to her report of sexual assault was clearly established, and a jury could conclude that Lane violated that right.	21
B. A jury could hold the District liable for the violation of A.P.’s equal-protection rights.	22
Conclusion.....	26
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Berg v. Cnty. of Allegheny</i> , 219 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Bowers v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 509 F. App'x 906 (11th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Bryant v. Jones</i> , 575 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	11
<i>Denno v. Sch. Bd. of Volusia Cnty.</i> , 218 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Doe v. Bibb Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 688 F. App'x 791 (11th Cir. 2017) (Martin, J., concurring)	13
<i>Doe v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 1 F.4th 257 (4th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Doe v. Sch. Bd. of Broward Cnty.</i> , 604 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Furcron v. Mail Ctrs. Plus, LLC</i> , 843 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Gilooly v. Missouri Dep't of Health & Senior Servs.</i> , 421 F.3d 734 (8th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Herron-Williams v. Ala. State Univ.</i> , 805 F. App'x 622 (11th Cir. 2020)	16, 18
<i>Hill v. Cundiff</i> , 797 F.3d 948 (11th Cir. 2015)	21

Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.,
544 U.S. 167 (2005).....14

Jones v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.,
607 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2010).....16

Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati,
475 U.S. 469 (1986).....25

People v. Dohring,
59 N.Y. 374 (1874).....10

Pye v. Nu Aire, Inc.,
641 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2011).....19

J.Q.T. ex rel Quinones v. Amato,
2018 WL 4566146 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 21, 2018)24

Simpson v. Univ. of Colo. Boulder,
500 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2007).....24

State v. Rusk,
424 A.2d 720 (Md. 1981) (Cole, J., dissenting)10

Stinson ex rel. K.R. v. Maye,
824 F. App’x 849 (11th Cir. 2020)12

Taylor v. Sturgell,
553 U.S. 880 (2008).....3

Univ. of Tenn. v. Elliott,
478 U.S. 788 (1986).....3, 4, 5

Young-Losee v. Graphic Packaging Int’l, Inc.,
631 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 2011).....19

Statute and Regulation

Ga. Ann. Code § 20-2-758.....5
34 C.F.R. § 106.71(b)(2)19

Other Authorities

Courtney E. Ahrens, et al., *Deciding whom to tell: expectations and outcomes of rape survivors' first disclosures*, 31 *Women Q.* 38, 39 (2007).....15
Michelle J. Anderson, *Reviving Resistance in Rape Law*, 1998 *U. Ill. L. Rev.* 953, 962–68 (1998).....10
Department of Justice Statement of Interest, *Thomas v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Neb.*, No. 4:20-cv-03081-RFR-SMB (D. Neb. June 11, 2021)6
